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MEMORANDUM 

 

To:   Board of Appeals 

 

From:   Stacy Clements, Environmental Planner 

 

Subject:  VAAP # 19-0222, Metcalf Property 

 

Date of Hearing: June 13, 2019   

 
SECTION I.  Development Data: 
 

Request: Applicant is requesting a variance from the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 

Section 71.8.3 to disturb the critical area buffer to reconstruct a house.   

 

Owner: Brian & Jessica Metcalf (the “Applicant”)   

 

Location: 44717 Smiths Nursery Rd, Hollywood 

Tax Map:  27 Grid:  4 Parcel:  489  Election District:   6   

Lot Size:   41,220 Square Feet 

Land Use: Rural Preservation 

Zoning:   Rural Preservation District (RPD) 

Overlay: Limited Development Area (LDA)  

 

SECTION II.  Notification:  The property and variance request were advertised in The 

Enterprise on May 29, 2019 and June 5, 2019.   The agenda was posted on the County’s website 

on Wednesday, June 5, 2019. 

 

SECTION III.  Applicable Regulations:  St. Mary’s County Comprehensive Zoning 

Ordinance (Ordinance) 

1. Section 24.4 Specific Standards for Granting Variances in the Critical Area 

2. Section 71.8.3 The 100-Foot Critical Area Buffer 

 

SECTION IV.  Recommended Motion:  Staff recommends the following motion (with 

modifications and additions following discussion): 

 

“In the matter of VAAP #19-0222, Metcalf Property, having made a finding that the standards 

for granting a variance in the Critical Area and the objectives of Section 24.4 of the St. Mary’s 
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County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance (have / have not) been met, I move to (approve / 

deny) the variance request to disturb the critical area buffer to reconstruct a house.” 

 

SECTION V.  Property and Critical Area Case Information: 

 

1. The subject property (the “Property”) is a grandfathered lot in the Critical Area of St. Mary’s 

County because it was recorded in the Land Records of St. Mary’s County prior to the 

adoption of the Maryland Critical Area Program on December 1, 1985.  

 

2. The Property fronts Cuckold Creek and is constrained by the Critical Area Buffer (the 

“Buffer”).  The Critical Area Buffer (the “Buffer”) is measured from the mean high water 

line of Cuckold Creek pursuant to COMAR 27.01.09.01.E(3). 

 

3. The existing soil types on the Property are Evesboro-Westphalia complex (EwE2) and 

Mattapex silt loam (MuA), according to the Natural Resources Conservation Service, U.S. 

Department of Agriculture, Web Soil Survey. Evesboro-Westphalia complex are found on 

slopes of 20-45 percent and considered well drained and are moderately erodible. Mattapex 

silt loam soils are considered moderately well drained and are found on slopes of 0-2 percent. 

The area of disturbance consists entirely of Mattapex silt loam. 

 

4. According to the site plan provided by the Applicant, the Property proposes a single-family 

dwelling with a garage, a patio, sidewalks, a shed, and a driveway for a total of 6,670 square 

feet of lot coverage, which is 5 feet less than the existing lot coverage. The new lot coverage 

will be comprised of a 2,706 square foot single family dwelling with attached garage, 2,289 

square feet of driveway, and 608 square feet of sidewalks, 875 square feet of patio, and 192 

square feet shed, which represents 16.18% percent of the Property. The allowed amount of 

lot coverage on a property of this size is 15%.   

 

5. The Property is within Special Flood Hazard Area Zone X and AE-5 according to Flood 

Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel 182F.  The proposed development is in unshaded X and is 

39’ from the Flood Hazard Zone. 

 

6. A private well and sewer will serve the Property. 

 

7. Approximately 24,412 square feet of trees, shrubs, and other vegetation cover the Property. 

The Applicant does not plan to clear any of the existing vegetation within the buffer or 

outside the buffer.    

 

In accordance with COMAR 27.01.09.01, mitigation is required at a ratio of three to one per 

square foot of the variance granted for the disturbance of 2,711 square feet inside the critical 

area buffer. For buffer establishment for additional lot coverage outside of the critical area 

buffer, 130 square feet of mitigation is required at the rate of 1:1 mitigation. A total of 2,841 

square feet of mitigation is required.  
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8. The St. Mary’s Health Department approved the site plan on March 28, 2019. The St. Mary’s 

Soil Conservation District (SCD) approved an erosion and sediment control plan on March 5, 

2019.  The Department of Land Use and Growth Management reviewed the site plan in 

accordance with stormwater management requirements and exempted the site plan on March 

5, 2019. 

 

The Maryland Critical Area Commission provided comments which are attached to this 

report.  The Commission does not support the variance and would like to see the 

development moved back from the steep slopes to minimize impacts to the water quality and 

aquatic habitat. 

 

9. If the variance is granted, the Applicant must comply with Section 24.8 of the Ordinance 

pertaining to lapse of variance.  Variances shall lapse one year from the date of the grant of 

the variance, if the Applicant has not complied with Section 24.8. 

 

SECTION VI.  Critical Area Standards:  Pursuant to Section 24.4 of the Ordinance, before a 

Critical Area variance may be granted, the Board of Appeals must find the following: 

 

a. That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure 

involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance 

would result in unwarranted hardship. 

 

In order to conclude that the Applicant has met the unwarranted hardship standard to 

disturb the Critical Area Buffer to reconstruct a house, the Board must find that the 

Property is unique, in and of itself, and that this uniqueness will create a disproportionate 

impact on the Property when Section 71.8.3 of the Ordinance is applied to the proposed 

development.  Finding uniqueness, the Board must then determine whether the 

prohibition against development in the Critical Area Buffer, as specified in Section 

71.8.3, creates an unwarranted hardship.   

 

Pursuant to § 8-1808 (d)(1) of the Natural Resources Article, Annotated Code of 

Maryland, “In this subsection, “unwarranted hardship” means that, without a variance, an 

applicant would be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot for 

which the variance is requested.”   

 

The Board must evaluate the proposed construction within the Buffer and conclude that 

without the variance to reconstruct a house as proposed, the Applicant would suffer an 

unwarranted hardship. 

 

b. That strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will deprive 

the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the 

Critical Area of St. Mary’s County. 

 

To find that the Applicant has met this standard, the Board must consider the 

unwarranted hardship standard and decide whether or not the proposed driveway is 
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reasonable, given the constraints of the Property, a finding that must be made for similar 

variance requests in the Critical Area.  If the Board finds that the Applicant has an 

unwarranted hardship, then the Board may conclude that the Applicant has met the “strict 

interpretation” standard and find that the granting of the variance will allow the 

improvement to the Property, a right commonly enjoyed by other properties in the LDA. 

 

c. The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege that 

would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other lands or 

structures within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County. 

 

To find that the Applicant has met this standard, the Board must conclude under standard 

“a” that the Applicant has an unwarranted hardship.  Finding an unwarranted hardship, 

the Board may then conclude that the granting of the variance to reconstruct a house in 

the Critical Area Buffer would not confer upon the Applicant a special privilege that 

would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of the Ordinance to other lands or 

structures in the Critical Area. 

 

d. The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the result of 

actions by the applicant. 

 

If the Board concludes that the Applicant meets the unwarranted hardship standard to 

disturb the Critical Area Buffer to reconstruct a house, a finding based on special 

conditions or circumstances peculiar to the land, then the Board may find that the 

variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the result of 

actions by the Applicant.   

 

e. The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact 

fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of a variance 

will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area program. 

 

The Critical Area program recognizes grandfathered properties and the rights of property 

owners to develop or redevelop them.  The Maryland Critical Area Commission has 

determined that potential adverse impacts resulting from development on these properties 

can be mitigated by planting trees and shrubs.  In accordance with COMAR 27.01.09.01, 

mitigation is required at a ratio of three to one per square foot of the variance granted for 

the disturbance of 2,711 square feet inside the critical area buffer. For buffer 

establishment for additional lot coverage outside of the critical area buffer, 130 square 

feet of mitigation is required at the rate of 1:1 mitigation. A total of 2,841 square feet of 

mitigation is required. The required vegetation will improve plant diversity and habitat 

value for the site and will improve the runoff characteristics for the Property, which will 

contribute to improved infiltration and reduction of non-point source pollution leaving 

the site in the future.   

 

If the Board determines that the Applicant has an unwarranted hardship and that the 

proposed development is reasonable given the size and constraints of the Property, then 



VAAP #19-0222, Metcalf Property 

Board of Appeals hearing of June 13, 2019   

Page 5 of 5 

 
 

 

 

the Board may find that the required mitigation will offset any adverse impacts to water 

quality, fish, wildlife, or plant habitat, and that the granting of the variance will be in 

harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area program. 

 

f. The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the land or 

structures. 

 

The Board must consider its findings under the unwarranted hardship standard in order to 

conclude that the Applicant has met this standard.  Finding an unwarranted hardship, the 

Board may then conclude that the requested variance to disturb the Critical Area Buffer 

to reconstruct a house is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the 

Property. 

 

SECTION VII.  Attachments: 
 

Attachment 1:  Standards Letter of May 8, 2019 from Barry Vukmer. 

Attachment 2:  Critical Area Commission Comments dated May 17, 2019. 

Attachment 3:  Site Plan  

Attachment 4:  Location Map  

Attachment 5:  Land Use Map 

Attachment 6:  Zoning Map 

Attachment 7:  Critical Area Map 

Attachment 8:  Contour and Soils Map 

Attachment 9:  Floodplain Map 

 

 

Variance Application Date:  May 8, 2019 
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